2022-000212

Klamath County, Oregon 01/06/2022 01:05:01 PM

Fee: \$117.00

After Recording Return To: CoreLogic SolEx 1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100 Sunrise, FL 33323

This Document Prepared By: CoreLogic SolEx 1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100 Sunrise, FL 33323

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be sent to the following address. LoanCare, LLC 3637 Sentara Way Virginia Beach, VA 23452

True and Actual Consideration is: \$33,792.39

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Recording Date: December 31, 2019

Original Loan Amount: \$220,825.00

Loan No: 0045015864 Investor Loan No: 0225150724

MIN Number: 100183355020608084 FHA Case No.: 431-7026353-703

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 4th day of December, 2021, between MICHAEL SEAN CONATSER whose address is 11910 MALLORY DR, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603 ("Borrower") and LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, by LoanCare, LLC as agent under Limited POA which is organized and existing under the laws of The United States of America, and whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, VA 23452 ("Lender"), and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), as Nominee for Lender, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") dated December 30, 2019 and recorded in Instrument No: 2019-015174 and recorded on December 31, 2019, of the Official Records of KLAMATH County, OR and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

11910 MALLORY DR, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603.

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;





HUD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
8300b 01/14

(page 1 of 7)

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- As of January 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$190,195.31, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus capitalized interest in the amount of \$6,082.91 and other amounts capitalized, which is limited to escrows and any legal fees and related foreclosure costs that may have been accrued for work completed.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.125%, from January 1, 2022. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$814.75, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on January 1, 2052 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note: and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.







(page 2 of 7)

- 5. If the Borrower has, since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt, by entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the underlying debt.
- 6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.
- 7. Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 8. Borrower further understands and agrees that:
 - (a) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns and is acting solely for Lender. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties and obligations of Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but not limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part the Security Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of the Security Instrument, or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or appropriate under the Security Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors and assigns of MERS. This appointment will inure to and bind MERS, its successors and assigns, as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.
 - (b) "Nominee" means one designated to act for another as its representative for a limited purpose.
 - (c) Lender, as the beneficiary under the Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Applicable Law or this Security Instrument to be served on Lender must be served on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, as the designated Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all interests granted by Borrower to Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required







(page 3 of 7)

of Lender including, but not limited to, assigning and releasing the Security Instrument, and substituting a successor trustee:

- (d) Notices. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection with the Security Instrument will not be deemed to have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS.
- (e) Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed under the Security Instrument who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee will succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee in the Security Instrument and by Applicable Law.
- Lender acknowledges that until it directs MERS to assign MERS's Nominee interest in the Security Instrument, MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to exercise the rights of Lender.



10105125011 *10105125011*

HUD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

83000 01/14



(page 4 of 7)

Michael Sean Conatser -Borrower Date: 12/2/2/
[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]
State of Oregon County of
This instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public on
December 21,2021 by
MICHAEL SEAN CONATSER. OFFICIAL STAMP ASHLEY RENE CARDENAS NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 975398 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 05, 2022
(Title or rank) My Commission expires: 5.2072
Origination Company:





NMLSR ID:



(page 5 of 7)

LoanCare LLC, as A	Agent under Li	imited POA fo	r LAKEVIEW	LOAN SERV	ICING
Зу:		_			(Seal) - Lender
Name:Trav	ia Reese				
Title: Assistant Sec	retary				
JAN 0	3 2022				
Date of Lender's Sig	nature				
	[Snac	e Below This L	ine For Ackn	owledaments	l
State of Florida	[Opac	e pelow This L	ine i oi Aokii	iowieuginenis _.	
County of Broward		•			
The foregoing instru	ment was ackn	owledged befo	re me by mea	ans of Mphys	sical presence or [] online
this <u>3</u> day of _ Secretary of LoanCa	hre LLC, as Age	, 20 <u>22</u> , t ent under Limite	oy Tra	avia Reese AKEVIEW LO	, Assistant AN SERVICING.
Minha	Max				
(Signature of Notary	Public - State	of Florida)			
Nicole Manning			\	AY PUA	NICOLE MANNING MY COMMISSION # HH 098269
(Print, Type or Stam	p Commissione	ed Name of No	tary Public)	OF ELON BO	EXPIRES: April 3, 2025 onded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
Personally Known _	OR I	Produced Ident	ification		
	Туре	e of Identification	on Produced		







(page 6 of 7)

Rush	1/3/2022
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc - Nominee for	Lender
Name:Tiffany Tamar Barrett	
Title: Assistant Secretary	
[Space Below This Line For Ack	nowledgments]
State of FLORIDA County of BROWARD	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by notarization,	neans of []physical presence or [] online
this 3 day of 5000(4, 2022, by Tiffa of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.	any Tamar Barrett , Assistant Secretar
Minhe Manny	
(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida) Nicole Manning	NICOLE MANNING MY COMMISSION # HH 098269
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public	EXPIRES: April 3, 2025 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
Personally Known OR Produced Identification	
Type of Identification Produce	ed







(page 7 of 7)

Exhibit "A"

Loan Number: 0045015864

Property Address: 11910 MALLORY DR, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603

Legal Description:

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NORTH 1/2 SOUTHEAST 1/4, SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN LOCATED SOUTH 0 DEGREES 08 MINUTES WEST A DISTANCE OF 608.25 FEET AND NORTH 89 DEGREES 52 MINUTES WEST A DISTANCE OF 661.8 FEET FROM THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 08 MINUTES EAST A DISTANCE OF 208.71 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 08 MINUTES EAST 146.95 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS SOUTH 222 FEET FROM THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF MALLORY DRIVE; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 52 MINUTES WEST A DISTANCE OF 208.71 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 08 MINUTES WEST A DISTANCE OF 146.95 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 52 MINUTES EAST A DISTANCE OF 208.71 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. TOGETHER WITH A STRIP OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 453.19 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, PINE GROVE RANCHETTES, A DULY RECORDED SUBDIVISION PLAT, SAID POINT BEING ON SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MALLORY DRIVE; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 14.00 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED VOLUME M-74 AT PAGE 15447, AS RECORDED IN THE KLAMATH COUNTY DEED RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE AND THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED VOLUME M-68 AT PAGE 2191 OF SAID DEED RECORDS, 222.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.



